

08-598 NOV 3-2008

No. 08-~~0~~ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BOBBY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BIES,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NANCY H. ROGERS
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN C. MIZER*
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Board St., 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
614-566-5087 fax

Counsel for Petitioner
David Bobby, Warden

CAPITAL CASE—NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Bies was convicted and sentenced to death for the murder of a ten-year-old boy.....	4
B. The Ohio Supreme Court affirmed Bies’s conviction and sentence on direct review.....	6
C. The state courts rejected Bies’s petitions for post-conviction relief	7
D. Bies returned to federal court to pursue his double jeopardy claim	8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 10

- A. The Ohio Supreme Court’s decision affirming Bies’s conviction and death sentence did not trigger the Double Jeopardy Clause’s protections 12
 - 1. No “acquittal” occurs when the jury imposes, and the appellate courts affirm, a sentence of death 13
 - 2. The Sixth Circuit’s contrary ruling, even if correct, was not clearly established federal law at the time of the state court’s decision..... 18
- B. A state post-conviction proceeding on the question of Bies’s mental retardation does not twice put Bies in jeopardy because (a) it does not expose him to the risk of additional criminal sanctions, and (b) the State did not initiate the proceeding..... 20
- C. The Sixth Circuit misapplied the rules of collateral estoppel to preclude the State from challenging Bies’s claims of mental retardation under *Atkins* 22
 - 1. The Ohio Supreme Court did not actually determine the fact of Bies’s mental retardation under *Atkins* 23

2. The fact of Bies's mental retardation under <i>Atkins</i> was not necessary to the Ohio Supreme Court's affirmance of Bies's death sentence.....	27
3. The Sixth Circuit's ruling deprives the State—and only the State—of a full and fair opportunity to litigate claims of mental retardation under <i>Atkins</i>	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	22
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bugh v. Mitchell</i> , 329 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass’n v. Young</i> , 824 F.2d 512 (6th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....	21
<i>Hill v. Anderson</i> , 300 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	11, 21
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	22, 30
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972).....	21
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	31

<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	14
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994).....	23, 27
<i>State v. Bays</i> , 824 N.E.2d 167 (Ohio Ct. App. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 1999 Ohio App. Lexis 3108 (Ohio Ct. App. June 30, 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 2003 Ohio App. Lexis 459 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 1, 2003).....	7
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 658 N.E.2d 754 (Ohio 1996)	1
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 719 N.E.2d 4 (Ohio 1999)	7
<i>State v. Bies</i> , 788 N.E.2d 648 (Ohio 2003)	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 813 N.E.2d 78 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 653 N.E.2d 253 (Ohio 1995)	6, 29

<i>State v. Gumm</i> , 864 N.E.2d 133 (Ohio Ct. App. 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 595 N.E.2d 884 (Ohio 1992)	29
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 2008 Ohio 3509 (Ohio Ct. App. July 11, 2008) ..	29
<i>State v. Hughbanks</i> , 823 N.E.2d 544 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	25
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 473 N.E.2d 264 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984).....	29
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 2005 Ohio 2529 (Ohio Ct. App. May 20, 2005) ..	25
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 463 N.E.2d 375 (Ohio 1984)	21
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 592 N.E.2d 1376 (Ohio 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998).....	21
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	22
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 360 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2004)	17

United States v. Scott,
437 U.S. 82 (1978)..... 12

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 19

Statutes and Rules **Page(s)**

18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and
Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d § 4425 (2002) 31

18 Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice and
Procedure § 4421 (1981) 27

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254 2, 18, 19, 23

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.05..... 6, 28

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996 (“AEDPA”)..... *passim*

Eighth Amendment..... *passim*
